#### STATE PLAN UNDER TITLE XIX OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT

State:	lowa
	TRANSFER OF ASSETS

- 1917(c) FOR TRANSFERS OF ASSETS FOR LESS THAN FAIR MARKET VALUE MADE ON OR AFTER FEBRUARY 8, 2006, the agency provides for the denial of certain Medicaid services.
  - 1. Institutionalized individuals are denied coverage of certain Medicaid services upon disposing of assets for less than fair market value on or after the look-back date.

The agency does not provide medical assistance coverage for institutionalized individuals for the following services:

Nursing facility services;

Nursing facility level of care provided in a medical institution;

Home and community-based services under a 1915(c) or (d) waiver.

TN No. Supersedes	MS-06-014	Approval Date	DEC	19	2006 Effective Date	English to the state of the sta	08	2006
TN No.	None				1277			

#### STATE PLAN UNDER TITLE XIX OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT

		State:		Iowa			
		TRA	ANSFER O	F ASSETS			
2:	Non-i	nstitutionalize	ed individua	als:			
	X	The agency institutional restrictive the Security Ac	lized eligibi han those se	lity groups.	. These gr	oups can be	no more
		All eligibilit	ty groups.	•			
		gency withhol ving services:		t to non-ins	titutionaliz	zed individu	ials for the
		Home healtl	h services (s	section 190	5(a)(7));		
		Home and c (section 190	•	care for fun	ctionally d	lisabled eld	erly adults
		Personal car in certain me specified in	edical instit	tutions, as r			not inpatients cy law and
	X	The following medical assi		_		_	•
		None.					

TN No. Supersedes

Approval Date DEC 19 2006 Effective Date FEB 0 8 2006

TN No.

MS 06-014 none

#### STATE PLAN UNDER TITLE XIX OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT

		Stat	te:Iowa
			TRANSFER OF ASSETS
3.		-	ate: The beginning date of each penalty period imposed for an asated transfer of assets is the later of:
	•		rst day of a month during or after which assets have been erred for less than fair market value;
		<u>X</u>	The State uses the first day of the month in which the assets were transferred.
			The State uses the first day of the month after the month in which the assets were transferred.
	or		
	₩	the Sta	ate on which the individual is eligible for medical assistance under ate plan and is receiving institutional level care services described agraphs 1 and 2 that, were it not for the imposition of the penalty, would be covered by Medicaid;
		AND	
			does not occur during any other period of ineligibility for services son of a transfer of assets penalty.

TN No. Supersedes	MS-06-014	Approval Date	DEC	19 2006	Effective Date	FEB 08 2006
TN No.	None					

## STATE PLAN UNDER TITLE XIX OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT

		State: Iowa
		TRANSFER OF ASSETS
4.		ty period – institutionalized individuals: In determining the penalty for stitutionalized individual, the agency uses:
	<u>X</u>	The average monthly cost to a private patient of nursing facility services in the State at the time of application;
		The average monthly cost to a private patient of nursing facility services in the community in which the individual is institutionalized at the time of application.
5.	penalt institu	ty period – non-institutionalized individuals: The agency imposes a cy period determined by using the same method as is used for an ationalized individual, including the use of the average monthly cost of ag facility services:
		Imposes a shorter penalty period than would be imposed for institutionalized individuals, as outlined below:
6.	Penalt	ty period for amounts of transfer less than cost of nursing facility care:
	<u>X</u>	Where the amount of the transfer is less than the monthly cost of nursing facility care, the agency imposes a penalty for less than a full month, based on the option selected in item 4.
	X	The state adds together all transfers for less than fair market value made during the look-back period in more than one month and calculates a single period of ineligibility, that begins on the earliest date that would otherwise apply if the transfer had been made in a single lump sum.

TN No.	MS-06- <b>DI</b> 4	550 A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A		•
Supersedes	Approval Date	DFC 13 3000	Effective Date	FEB 082006
TN No.	MS 06 014 none		•	

#### STATE PLAN UNDER TITLE XIX OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT

		State: _	Iowa	
			TRANSFER OF ASSETS	
7.		lty period vidual:	ds – transfer by a spouse that results in a penalty perio	d for the
	(a)	using the	ncy apportions any existing penalty period between the method outlined below, provided the spouse is eligible. A penalty can be assessed against the spouse, and of the penalty against the individual remains.	ble for
		remainin	the remaining penalty equally between spouses, so that ng penalty on both spouses does not exceed the remains of the penalty originally imposed on the individual.	
•	(b)		pouse is no longer subject to a penalty, the remaining a nust be served by the remaining spouse.	penalty
8.	Treat	ment of a	a transfer of income:	
			has been transferred as a lump sum, the agency will oriod on the lump sum value.	calculate
		ferred, the	n of income or the right to a stream of income has been agency will impose a penalty period for each incom	
	<u>X</u>		nnsfers of individual income payments, the agency wil month penalty periods using the methodology selecte	-
	<u>X</u>		unsfers of the right to an income stream, the agency winalty period on the combined actuarial value of all payerred.	

TN No. Supersedes	MS-06-014	Approval Date	DEC	19 2006	Effective Date	FEB 0 8 2006
TN No.	None					

#### STATE PLAN UNDER TITLE XIX OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT

State:	Iowa
	TRANSFER OF ASSETS

9. Imposition of a penalty would work an undue hardship:

The agency does not impose a penalty for transferring assets for less than fair market value in any case in which the agency determines that such imposition would work an undue hardship. The agency will use the following criteria in making undue hardship determinations:

Application of a transfer of assets penalty would deprive the individual:

- (a) Of medical care such that the individual's health or life would be endangered; or
- (b) Of food, clothing, shelter, or other necessities of life.

Application of a transfer of assets penalty will not be considered to meet the above hardship criteria unless the following conditions are met.

The person who transferred the assets or the person's spouse has exhausted all legal remedies and consultation with an attorney to recover the assets.

The person's remaining available resources (after attribution for the community spouse) are less than the monthly statewide average cost of nursing facility services to a private pay resident, counting the value of all resources except:

- The home, if occupied by a dependent relative or if a licensed physician verifies that the person is expected to return home.
- Household goods.
- A vehicle required by the client for transportation.
- Burial funds of \$4,000 or less.

TN No.
Supersedes
TN No.

MS-06-014

Approval Date

DEC 19 2006

Effective Date

FEB 08 2006

MS-06-014 none

## STATE PLAN UNDER TITLE XIX OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT

Iowa

State:

	•	TRANSFER OF ASSETS
	10.	Procedures for undue hardship waivers:
		The agency has established a process under which hardship waivers may be requested that provides for:
		(a) Notice to a recipient subject to a penalty that an undue hardship exception exists;
		(b) A timely process for determining whether an undue hardship waiver will be granted; and
		(c) A process, which is described in the notice, under which an adverse determination can be appealed.
		These procedures shall permit the facility in which the institutionalized individual is residing to file an undue hardship waiver application on behalf of the individual with the consent of the individual or the individual's personal representative.
	11.	Bed hold waivers for hardship applicants:
		The agency provides that while an application for an undue hardship waiver is pending in the case of an individual who is a resident of a nursing facility:
		Payments to the nursing facility to hold the bed for the individual will be made for a period not to exceed days (may not be greater than 30).
TN No.	MS-06	
Supersedes TN No.	None	Approval Date Effective Date Effective Date FEB @ 8 2006